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1. ··nrs~r~tINARY PROCEEDI~GS - dHARGES ALLEGING SALE TO INTOXICATED 
.. PERSONS AND_ LEWDNESS Al1iU IM1'10H.AL AC'TIVITIES (INDECENT WRITTEN OR 
.PRI.N'l'ED .M.AT'J.'ER) DISMISSED· - LICENSEE FOUND GUIL~I.1Y OF' LEWDNESS AND 

H1MOHAL. ACTIVI'f!ES .(INDECENT ACTION AND LAhGUAGEJ - CONDUCT!.NG . 
BUSINESS AS A NUISANCE - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
35 DAYS. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings .against 

Emanuel· Sussman & Hyman Sussman, 
t/a Joe's·Bar, 
111 Washin~ton Street 
Newark: 2, New. Jersey 

. . . . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder~ of .~lenary Retail Conswnption ) 
·License c·-897, .issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcohqlic Beverage Control of ) 
the.City of Newark. · 
--------~--------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDERS 

Charles .Handler, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
David S. Piltz€r, Esq., Appevring for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Coni:;rol. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The ·Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendants pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 
' . . ~ ' , . 

'l .. On Augi.+st .9, 1956, you sold, served and delivered 
. and al)~owed, permitted and suffered the. sale, service 
.and delivery: of alcoholic beverages, directly or in-

. direc.tly, to persons ac.tually or apparently intoxicated 
· .• and· al-lowed, .permitted and suffered. the consumption· of 

alcoholic beverages by such persons, "in anlupon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 

· RegulaJion ·· .NO-. 20 .. 

· '.2·-.· On June 14 and 20 and August 9, 1956, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered in and upori your licensed 

;.premises lewdness and· immoral activity and foul, ;filthy 
and obs·cene Hmguage and conduct;· in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation NO. 20·. 

'3., -On Jurie 14, 1956, you allowed, permitted and ,suf°fered· 
in and· up-On your lic-ensed premises and had in your posses-

· sion drawings containing obscene, indecent, filthy, lewd, 
.lascivious and disgusting representations, with accompanying 
captions of like import and rneaning; in· violation of Rule 
17 of State Regulation No. 200 

'4·- on· June 14 and 20 a.nd Aueust 9, 1956, you allowed, permitted 
and ~uffered your licensed place of business to be conducted 
.in such ·a manner as to become a. nuisance i.n that you allowed, 
pennitted and suffered unescorted females frequenting your 

, "licenf~Ed prerid~;es to solicit. male patrons to purchase dr:tnks 
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of al.coho.lie beverages for conswnption ·by t.hent E•,q:d 
others; c:md otherwise conducted your llcen.s~ed :piazc·e 
of business in a manner offensive to 'Common '(}recency 
and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 o1 State 
Regula ti.on· No. 20 .. ' · · 

. (.j. 

"Evidence presented relating to- ·charge T is- tl:r~t· .on .A3ugii~~t 
9, 19'56., .ABC agents at defendants' licensed premi·s-es· <oib:s:e!P,'Ved: thre .. , 
sale and service of alcoholic beverage.s to Pauline· -· -·_.ar:i;d <Wil.IlUtam ----, 
both of whom wer8 a.ctually or apparently J.ntoxicated ~- '1\hie tndHt~eia of 
intoxicatiO:n was that P~uline' s head was slouch.ed :o.:m. the: ~aT 1: ;a;nd/!-at 
times on the 'shoulder of a. ma.le compani.on, hair "','(Jltruiy_:jl '.e::yie:s: ~half'.::. 
closed,. s;peech incoherent, and unsteady,. stag;g:e:J'i:n:g: ;ga:.:itt;,;j.,-a1n(i}\Yl'!Llliarn5's 
hair was unruly, ·clothes disheve.led, s·peech m.c·oh:eT:ent ,amidi 111;-e :sta.gg:e.r.ed 
when he walked .. · In my opinion, the attempt .of t.h~e- '<fttef,en¢;·~nts·:t:· witness-es 
to ac.count for such indi cia as other ·than ,evid.en:c._e· :o,tf' ::JI:rit6·xJl;;cat;ihln :ts. 
not logical or convincing.. I, therefore, . recornru:en-d that·· ·tilil:e «ilie:fiendants 
be found guilty of the allegations in Charge 1.. · · 

.,._ .. 

"The evidence presented to .support ·Char-g;e· .2 f:S· tfoa.t .on .June 
13, 19'56, ABC agents were at defendants' license,d :p.remi~s,er-s 1:-r,:cim 
9:45 .P.M. until 1:55 the next morning, and heard mn·d1 ~rof~nity -and 
foul language, including an exchange of curse-s by t;vt0 men' w:hllhch 
continued ·for about ten minutes. '+'he agents did not. ,giN:e :a :Sip,e·:c:ifi'C 
description of this language. On June 20 agents .·at the ~~etni.ses heard 
a man and woman exchange mutual insults ·couched fn J:a.lJ.(d f\Oll.:r---Ibe~tt:er ' · 
words,. which continued for about five minutes. 'The ·bart-.en<le:r at one 
_point told these persons to watch their language, :whe·r~e111p:gtl the 
exchange subsided ten1porarily. un August 9 the agent h{~arrd the· 
bartender express hinrself with a four-lettex- :word. wh.e:n.:(]l:sTcits:s~m;g a 
woman patron, and when disc,omfi ted when a piece ·:o.f ·;pizza .:Q.r0;p·p-e-ci on 
his shirt, and the use of a similar word by' WLLlia:m ·tm :a. :hart-ender. 
'The bartenders ·on duty on the v(3.rious dates deny that ~W :?U.cl:1. vulfg.ar 
language was used.' · 

nr· am·no·t'impressed by the expla_nati~n given :by ithe ·:bar·tenai.ers~ 
and am of the opini~n that the agRnts'' account .re-:p:re~sient-s .&hat. .. a1ctually: 
occurred. A li·censee· must ma.into.in sufficl·ent .con.tra.1 of.,hi.s lic:ens,.ed 
pr.emises to pre'vent· -long, contirrn.ed, ·vile·: .:Emd indeeent ,.e~lt.ttme·fts ·;~y 
patrons towards One another:, and. certainly to prev.~:n_t wllgar· ·amid 
.offensive language· by· 'his· bartenders. I, ·t:heref'ore:, ... :T-;e:.e:ernmenci ·tha~t 
defendants be found guilty of· the· alleg.ations lit ·Grrar.g~e .. 2,• 1~~.e· .. :Rntgrer:s, 

· ·Bulle-tin 113 3, Item 2.. . .... 

"I recommend that Charge 3 should ·he .di.smiffs;ed:.· ;be.~aus:e the 
drawing thereln. referred to is not available for: .e1camfnatf;on ,and,, by 
reason thereof, a.n af£en t' s personal tnterpret.a ti.on of the: .c'ombina-ti·on . 
of a drawing and caption thereunder, glimps~d o.v-er the :sh.p.itl.de.r. ·.a.Ir :a · 
patron, is the only basis ·ror evalua-ting the n~rtU:re. 0:f· th(e: .. ·d!.".aw.ti1tlg .• 
In my ·opinion this is insufficient to justify· a :fo;rmai . .dte·t.e·r.mln'~:tion 
that such -dro.wing was obscene or in<lec·ent .. 

"The evidence presented to support that port.ion 0.:f Charge .4 
which relat.e·s to permitting unescorted f,emales· to- :fre<Il1€n.t.the 
licensed pr.emises and solici·t drinks from male. patr:ons: i;s .·llmi.ted. 
to an inctden t on June 13. No· such. acti vi·ties· were ohs.e:r·v.ed,· ·py ,Af'C. 
agents on June 20 or August 9. 

"On June 13, ABC ar:;en·ts were ,.at the .pre1:1l.s.es f-r•oin:.()::45 _p •. m .• 
until 12: 25 the next morninf~ without. being nr)pronched by ariy female, 
-el though they observed a _number of apparently unatt:ac:hnd. wo~e1t .move 
about, drinkine with· each other and with varJous .m.ett •. · 2ir.re >patrons; . 
male and female,. LnOVE~d around from group to group.. rI1he ~e:s~.:abli.shmenlt 
i·s descrlbed as a. neJ.ghborhood tavern., not a ni.ght ·:elub;,. ·pc.!troni:z:·ed 
regul:ar ly for socib.l purposes by both sexes_, nio.st.l.y l"esfd.eJil!·:t.:S 011' the 

. ~ . 
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-neighborhood, who i:iave become acquainted with one another. 

"At about 12 :_25 a .m. a woman called Marge approached the 
agents and asked if they would buy her a drink and, at the agents' 
request, she was served by the bartender with a glass of beer. As 
Marge was being serued, she called to'another woman·(Pat) seated a 
few feet away, and asked if .!:?at wanted a ctr.ink, and the bartender 
served Pat with.a glass of beer at the agents' expense. The bartender 
asked the agents if they wanted to buy a drink for another woman (Kay) 
seated at their left and, at their direction, the bartender served Kay 

. with a bottl~ of beer at the agents' expense. In all, Marge and Pat 
were each served with two glasses of beer a.nd Kay with a·bottle of 
beer in the ensuing hour-and-a-half. Marge was the only woman who 

- asked the agents to buy a drink. Marge was employed as a housekeeper · 
for three y·ears and was a regular patron of the tavern, fo,r social 
purposes, and was acquainted with-most of the patrons. Sbe claims that 
the agents persuaded her to have a drink. Accepting the agents' version1 
it appears to be a single, isolated incident during three vt:stt·s to 
defenda.nts' premi.ses. In my opinion, it is apt to refer to Re-' Weiner, 
Bulletin 1087, Item 7, wherein it is stated: 

'*** th~ evidencie fails to establish that defendant 
permitted female "bar flies" to prey upon male _. 
patrons, which practice is the basis for a nuisance 
charge. ~H~* t 

"Factors which might be pertinent on a general nuisance 
charge are the promotion of drinlcs · for Pat and Kay, and various. ether 
indecorous conduct on June 13 which, according to the agents, came 
Close to or· actually was lewd, al though denied by defendants I Wi tneSS'?S. 
Assuming that the agents• version is correct, and tP,at the licensees 
are responsible for each and every incident, it cannot justify a 
finding of guilt in a general nuisance charge. While not condoning 
any such inci~ents, Charge 4 cannot be sustained either on the basis 
of the unescorted female al.legation or upon th<~ basls of any general 
course of conduct of the licensed bu~d.ness. He .Vl.91.~Tl.fL_:B..S.!..t..l!1£.!.., 
Bulletin 841, Item 5. I, therefore, recommend that Charge 4 be 
dismissed. · 

(b) 1he premises were ·so conducted as·to constitute 
a nut f~a.nce .. 
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While I agree that the description of the drawtn.gs by the 
agents would constitute them as being lewd and inclecent, nev~tthel~ss, 
the bartender said he did not see them as he was without his glasses, 
but when he heard the snickering he took them and put them face down 
on,the back bar and later destroyed them. In addition, variqus ~ 
patrons denled they saw any lewd or indecent drawings. I sustaiil. .the 
tlearer, therefore, in his dismissal of Charge 3. • :t ·~ 

. I 

While the premises were conducted in a.very slipshod' and 
careless manner there is little question that the majority of- the­
patrons knew ·each other rather intimately and were probably neighbors 
and as a result their language, while far from being desirabl'E~, plus 
certain familiarities seemingly indulged in (al thouf~h denied by the peJ 
accused thereof) seems to have resulted from an over1y friendly or 
neighborly attitude towards each other sparked by the stimulation of. 
a few (possibly extra) beers. There seemed to be no angry words at 
any time used and the profane ·language which prevailed at times seems 
to have been used in more of a jocular than serious vein~ I also · 
sustain .the Hearer, therefore, in his dismissal of Charge 4. 

In ~ccordance with the recommendation made by the Hearer I 
find defendants gull ty as, to Charges 1 a.nd 2 ahd since the recommended 
penalty appears to be adequate under the circumstances of the case I 
shall suspend defendants' license for thirty....;:five days. 

According__t_y, it is, on this 17th day of June 1957, 

ORDERED that 1-',;I-enary He tail Cons1miption License G-897, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic beverage Control of the 
City of 1\Jewark to Emanuel Sussman & Hyman Sussman, t/a Joe's Bar, 
111 Washington Street, Newark, be and the same is· hereby suspended 
for the balance of its term, effective at 2:00 a.m., Jline 24, 1957; 
and it is further · 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to these licensees or 
to any other person for the premises in question for the 1957-58 
licensing year, such license shall be under suspension until 2:00 a .. m .. 
Juiy 29, 1957 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALE 1'0 MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR .PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Kent Cafe, Inc., 
't/a Kent Cafe, Inc. 
132 Kent Street 
Lrenton 10, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holde.r of .Plenary ·Hetail Consumption ) 
License C-35~ issued by the Hoard of 
Cammi s si oner s or the Cit~ of Tren_ton. ) 
--------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
.A)~-D ORDER 

Kent Cafe, Inc .. , Defendant-Licensee,. by Ferdinand C. Scaccetti, 
Secretary .. 

Edward F ... Arn.brose,, Esq., Appear.li;ig for Di vis.ton of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

}3Y urn DIHEC'J'OR: 

Def9ndant has plef1ded non: .Y.1:!,!._t_ ttJ a cl1ar[:,P all<~rr,lnc: Urnt it 
sold, s~~rved r.ind deli_verc~cl aJcoho.L:lc beverages to a mJ.nor on it[; 
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licensed premis~s, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~·.200 

Actin,g upon lnform2,tion recei vr:;d from J.\je~1 Jersey State .pc)J~ice 
·authorities_, ABC agents obtained a signed sworn sta.tement .from Robert --- ; 
wl.1erein it_ appears that he is nineteen years of age, the date of his 
birtl1 being ·November 28,- 1937, and that he purchased two (~_uart bottles 
of beer at defendant's license premises betweerr.S:OU arid 9:00 p.m. on 
March 9,- 1957; that the ·bartender asked Hobert f6r identification and 
he ·displayed an identification card issued to ano'ther person whose date 
of birth app~~red thereon as August 22, 1934; that he had been in sue~ 
tavern a number of times before and .obtained alcoholic beverages .on the 
bas!~ of the previous di~play .of the same card. 

Robert, in the pres.ence of -the ABC agents,. identified Ferdinand· 
C. Scaccetti as the ·pe_rson who sold him the beer on March 9, 1957. · .At 
the time· o_f: such identification, both Ferdinand C. Scaccetti and his 
brother John, who was also an ·offic.er of the corporate-licensee a:nd 
e111ployed in the establishment, told the agents that both. had sold and 
.served alcoholic beverages· to Robert on the basis of his display to 
them of the aforesaid identification card. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated ·record. 'l'he minimum 
suspens.ion imposed for an unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to 
a nineteen:--year-old minor is fifteen days. Re Brudzinsk!., Bulletin 
1164, Item 11. In view of the particular circumstances. which exist 
in the instant qase, I shall suspend defendant's license for ten 
days. Five.days will be r~mitted~for the plea entered hereinJ leaving 
a net sus~ension of five days. Re A~-l~t~~' Bulletin 1163, Item.12. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of May .1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L.1cense C-35, 1ssued 
by the Board of Corrrnlissioners of the City of. Trenton ·to<Kent Ca'fe, Inc .. .!I 

t/a Kent Cafe, · tnc., °132 Kent Street, Trenton_, be and the same is h-t.;-l"E!~· 
by suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 2:00- a .. m",. 
June 3, 1957, and terminating at 2:00 a .• m., June B, 1957. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEC'l'UR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDil~GS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON RESl~IPTION OF BUSI~ESS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Bobilu·c1ub, Inc. 
t/a West Erid Casino 
717 Ocean Avenue 

.Long· Brah6h, ~ew J~rsey 

.Ho.lder of Seasonal Retail Consuinption 
License CS-2 (for the stimmer sea.son from 
Hay 1, 1_956, to November ·1; 1956), and 
now holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption 
License CS-2 · (for the- surruner·. season from 

·May l, 1957, to .November l, 1957), i3sued 
by the Boa.rd of Commissioners qf .the City 
of Long Branch .. 
---~------------~-------~---------------~--

) 

) 

) 
·.ORDER 

) ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Bobilu Club, Inc·., Defendant-licen·see, by Louis Haas; $President •. 
- WillHna F'. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alco~rolic.· 

Beverage Control.-

BY 'I'HE DIHEC'l'.UH: 

• By, order 'dated DecernbE~r 10, 1-956, t suspc~nded defendant's. 
license for twE.m.ty d.:1.ys. because defendant's pecm.Lse::~ were t~1cn 



clo"s.~d, the: qrder provided that the effectJ. ve dates fo·r sa.td· sus.­
pension would be fixed by a further order wh.tch 1wulcl 'be ent·er·ed· .after 
~l'llie :licensed premises reopened for busiriess for the· 19-S~t s-easori ·~see 
BtiLLetin 11501 Item 5). · 

It appea.ring that defendant has. obtained.· a seas'Oital reta.~l 
cohsrn1iption license for the ··swnmer season t'rom Hay l,. 195rt, to 
November 1, 19·57, and an investigation having satisfied: me that 
·said premis.es are ready to reopen for bus-tness, · 

·rt is' on this· 23rd day of Ma.y, 1957·,. 

OJ:WERED tha.t seasonal retail consumption lie·ens.:6.· CS-2',. itor 
the summe.r ·season· from May 1, 1957, . to November l.t: 195?,. :ts:su,ed· by 
the Board of Commis.sioners of the City of Long· Branch to. B'ob·:iilu:. 
Club, Inc., ·t/a West End Ca.sine, for premises 7"17' Uc·ean .Av·ent1:e·, .. 
Long Branch, ·be and the same is ·hereby. suspended fo,r tw:enty (20~.)' 
days, commencing at 3 a .. m .. June 6, 1957; and terminating: at 31 a.m. 
June.26, 1957. · 

WILLIAM HOWE . DJW"I'S 
·DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OHDER POSTPONING EFFECTIVE D:A:TES 
OF SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
.Proceedings against 

Dutch Mele's Club house, Inc .. , 
Oak Tree .Road & Plainfield Ave. 
Edison Township, PO RFD #1 
South Plainfi~id, New J~~sey 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Litense~c~10, issued by the Board of 
.tomm.issioners ·0r the· 'l:ownship of Edison. ) 

ON PET£TION· 
ORDER. 

Norman J. Abrams, Esq., Attor.ney for Defendant-petit.iloReP., 

·By THE DIRECTOR: 

An order having been entered on M~y 27, 19'57·,. s:us.·peJ.Td:in-g 
defenda.nt' s. license for ten days commencing- at 2 a.m. June 3', 
1957, and - terminating at 2 a .m. June lJ:; l.957 ;· and· 

: It appearing from a verified petition filed· he•refn that on 
May 2, 1957 > defendant-petitioner entered into a. c·ont~ract with a:.· 
"name" band to .play on the premises fror0; May 29·,, 195?,, to a:ad' 
including June 23, 1957; anci that defend1ant-:-peti tiori:e~· wQuld: he 
liable to pay a substantial penalty if said cont·rac"t we-r·e· can,e·edi°J!·ed, 
and sufficie.nt cause thus appearing, 

It is, on this 29th day of May, 1957~ 

ORDEHED tha.t the suspension of ten days heretofo1·e· :bnpos.ed, 
instead of commencing at 2_ a.mo Jlme 3,, 1957, shall, i:n lieu 
thereof, commence at 2 a.m. June 25, ·1957, .and c·ontinu.e iri e.ff·ect 
until the expiration of said license at m~dnight. Jtme JO·, .19·57;, 
and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal of said license for the 1957~5~ 
11.censing year shall be a.nd remain under suspension unt.il 2 a .m. 
July 5, 1957 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIJrnCTOH 
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5.. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SAL.ES '110 MHiOHS-- LICE1rnE SUSPE~NDED 
FOR J.O DAYS. 

-~-~---------~----------------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Mario M .. Polcari, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, _Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

"Defendant has pleaded not- guilty to a charge alleging that 
on February 15, 1957, _it sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service'and delivery of q.lcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to two minors and permitted' the 
consumption of such beverages by said minors on its licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20-. 

- -

''At the hearing in the case Robert ---, -one of the minors, 
~as pres~nted. as a witness for the Division and testified, witho~t 
obJection by counsel for the ·licensee, that he was born August.2, · 
1938, and is ei~hte~n years of age. Charles ---, the other mihor,. 
also .testified without objection by such counsel, that he was.born 
April 27,- 1937 and is nineteen years of age. 

"At the conclusion of the direct and cross-examina.tion d:fi 
- -:these witnesses, counsel for the defendant stated that he_ desired 

to make a motion directed to the notice, n~m~ly, that the licensee 
is entitled to a five day notice of· the hea.ring, and did not 
receive a five day notice; that, therefore, ~he Director had no 
jurisdiction to hear the charge and that the matter be dismissed 

·ror _that reason. 

"The attorney" appearing for the Division r,epreserited that he 
would make a statement as to the farits (concerning the mailing of 
the notice) and the Hearer stated that if the a ttorn·ey for the de­
fendant disputed such statement, it would be necessary to present 
testimony. Thereupon the attorney for the D.i vision referred to ·t11e 
provisions of ~R.S •. 33:1-31 which read, 'No suspension or revocation_ 
of any license shall be made until a. five day notice of the charges 
pref.erred against the licensee ;;hall have been given to him personally 
or by mailing the same by register'ed mail addressed to him at -the 
licensed premises and a reasonable opportunity to be heard thereon 
afforded to him.'., and stated that the instant proceeding was 
instituted by notice of hearing dated February 20i 1957 and on the 
very same date of February 20, 1957 a copy of th~t notice in- accord­
ance with thc-_: statute was mailed to the licensee registered mail, 
return: receipt requested, fixing the date of the hearing as March· 
l, 1957, a full nine days from the date of the registered letter; 
that, according to the card,- the letter and notice was r.eceived on 
_February 25th, four days pr:Lor to the date of the he~-iring. -

"JJtsregardinr~ for the t1mc~ ·be-1.ng the .Ler;al effect of the -_ 
action of coun,;_::c~J for the defendant 1n cro~~s-cx~1tnintng the DUris.ion' s 



:i .- f~J ' 
W:l tr1esses be for(: .:nov:Lng fo1: d1sm.J.ssci1 on the ;jur:i.-::..;rHc·tiona..L grr~vnct.;.: 
decision. on that rnqt:ton wos reserv(::d for the Di:recVJr' s consideratlbn. 
The attorney for the Division thereupon offered.to··consent to an · 
:adjournriie:mt (.)f the hear.lng· if defenda.nt' s counsel so desired, b1J.t . 
such· offer was not ::iccepted by counsel.. The Hearer then stated1 thaJt 
it seemed. more expeditious to proceed to take testimony on the:~erlts 
so that the case would be fully heard; then, in the event that . · 
counsel's legal objection was well ta~en·and the case dismissed~ 
and the disciplinary proceedings were again instituted, all pertinent· 
Tacts wouJd have been developed and counsel could then decide whether 
further to· contest the matte~. On the other hand, counsel was giv~a 
the alternative that ·the hearing would be then and there adJou~hed.in 
order to submit the motion for the Director·•s decision and if ~is 
d_ecision was .adverse to counsel's contention, a future date would 
be fixed for the presentation.of further testimony. Gounsel was 
informed that he had the choice.and that we want to have a full and 
fair trial in the matter .. 

·nrn response, counsel for the defendant stated that he wa·s 
fully prepared to proceed 'today' to dispose of the matte·r but 
that he did not want to confer ,juri sdi ct ion if such j-u"ri sdiction. ·wa-s 
lacking for failure to comply with the statutory provisions_:; that 
·if the Hearer decided to proceed, it was up to 'him.. The Hearer re-· 
marked that he desired counsel to have a free choice; that if he 
proceeded to a full hearing on the merits, and the Di.rector, never­
the le SS, di smi SS ed the cha-rg e on the grounc;l of failure,, to g i Ve the 
statutory notice, the testimony given would be like a deposition 
and thus sa:ve time.., _Counsel then stated that he· was going to 
proceed on ,the g1round that the proceeding is riot a waiver 0f 
jurisdiction, which the Hearer clarified by his statement that 
'---lt is stipulated that if the Director decides that the licensee· 
did not get proper notice you will not be held to waiv-e that legal 
objection by the proceeding.' The full merits of the case were then 
developed by the testi~ony of witness~s for the Divis~on and the 
defendant. 

"It is my opinion that the alternc~tive provision of. the 
statute requiring that a five day notice of the charge preferred 
,against the licensee shall be given by mailing the same· by registered 
mail addressed to him at the lic~nsed premises was full.y .complied 
with since the notice of cha.rge was mailed to the· licensee by registered 
mail on February 20, 1957. In Borgia __ v. Board of Review, 21 N.J. 
462, involving the provisions of a statute providing for mailing of 
a Notice of Determination by an administrative agency, Judge 

'Eastwood speaking for the Appellate Division said, at page 46'7, 

'Service of ·process ·by ma-il, when authorized, is deemed 
complete when the wr:i t is deposite:l in the post .office·, 
properly addressed and with the prope·r amount of postage .. ' 

"My interpretation of the statute is that the provision for 
.due process is- dual;_first, designating what constitutes due service 
of pr9cess, and secondly, .that the defendant be afforded a reasonable 
opportunity to be heard thereon. Denial of the· latter, even though 
the service was proper, would be a denial of due process. As stated 
in Kur_i1J:.0_'L.•_._Roth, 132 N .J .L. 213, at page 216, 

tT~e design of provisions for such substituted seTvice 
is to afford the defendant actual notice of the action 
in ti.:ne t() make defense, if he .so chooses, ·and thus to 
serve the essential purpose of personal service. The 
principle of reasonable notice is of the es~encea ~he 
ob,ject of all pro-C.;,ess is to impart to the person l.d'Cected 
notice of the pr~oe.eeding and· an opporttmi ty to defend; 
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and the .sufficiency of the statutory substitute for 
personal service depends upon whether :Lt is reasonably 
calculated to provide the defendant with notice of the 
actiori or proceeding and an opportunity to. be heard.' 

PAGE 9. 

"S~rvic-e of process having been legally complied with in the· 
instant case as above indicated, there cannot be t:he slightest doubt 
that the defendant was afforded a full, fair and reasonable· 
opportunity to defend the proceedings. I, therefore, rec6mmend 
that the motion to dis.miss the charge on jurisdictional gr01mds be 
denied. 

"As to the merits of the case, an ABC agent testified a.s 
follows: He and another agent were at the bar in defendant's 
licensed premises on February 15, 1957 at about 11:20 p.m. to 
investigate a complaint that alcoholic beverages were being sold 
to minors .. Thomas DeMarlo, vice-president of the defendant 
corporate-licensee and Robert Schubert were tending bar. The 
agents observ~d Charles at the bar drinking beer. During their 
stay in the premises, they observed Charles served with and drink 
two additional glas~es of beer brought to him by DeMarlo. Shortly 
after the agents entered, Robert, the other minor, came to the bar 
with two companions. Schubert approached the group and then drew 
three glasses of beer and placed one in front of each, including 
Robert, who drank his beer. Shortly thereafter Robert was served 
with and consumed another glass of· beer brought to him by Del'farlo. -L 
Thereafter Schubert served the group of three includ~ng Ropert 
with another round of beer. The agent, who was nearby, did nQt hear 
'either Schubert or DeMarlo ask Robert his age or request him to 
produce any· proof thereof. 

"After the last service to Robert, the agents identified 
themselves to· Robert, who first stated that he was twenty~,one · 
years of age, and then admitted that he was actually eighteen 
years of age. The agents then identified themselves to Charles, 
who first state;d that he was twenty-three, and then stated that 
he was twenty years of age but he displayed to the agents his 
b.irth certificate which gave his date of birth as April 27, 1937. 
The agents then identified themselves to DeMarlo and told him that 
.the two boys were minors and drinking alcoholic beverage:; on the . 
premises.. DeMarlo admitted that both boys had conswned alcoholic 
beverages bl.it ·stated that they had presented to him identification 
showing that they were twenty-one years of age although he had not 
requested either of them to sign any written representation ~s to 
age. 

"At the conclusion of the agent's d~rect testimony the 
Un.consumed portions of beer served to each of the· boys, and chemical 
analysis thereof,' were received in evidence .without objection. 

· Counsel for defendant stated, 'there is no objection because it 
is-not the issue here whether they were served alcoholic beverages or 

- not. We admit that •. The issue is the age.' 
1 •• 

'i 

"On cross-examination the-agent testified that Robert told him 
that he displayed an identification or draft card to DeMarlo which, 
indicated that he wa.s over twenty-one-years of age but that he did not 
have the card with him. Further, that Charles told him-that he told 
the bartender that he was twenty-four or twenty-three and displayed 
an identification or draft card which indicated that he was over 
twenty-one years of age. The agent testified that he did not believe 
that Charles was twenty-three or twenty-four and continued to question 
him. 

"It was stipulated that the second agent's direct testimony 
would be similar to that of his companion and hts cross-examtnation 
was llmi ted tb inquiry as to :whether he questtoned tht:~ age of any other 
person who was in the tavern at the timee 

"On dP-fe;~dant' s behalf', 11'homa~i WiLLinw Dc1'1iar1o testlfied tll~it 
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he is manager of the llcensed business and that he served beer t?r­
both minors art the date in question; that previously, on the fir~t 
occasion when Robert came to the tavern, he asked his age and Robert 
displayed an identification_or draft card on which the age of twenty~ 
twci was stated and that Robert appeared to be that age and tfiat he 
had a similar experience wl th Charles when he fi1•st came in p-reviom ~ 
and that Charles appeared to be over twenty-one years of age; · 
DeMarlo stated that he has been connected with the licensed business 
for five .years and did not know that there is such a thing as a _ 
written representation of ~ge which licensees have signed by minors. 

"The.defense limits itself to a reliance upon the prior 
rdisplay by the minors of draft or identification cards. Such 
defense has time and again been rejected on the ground that it cannor1 
be· accepted as a substitute for a written representation as to age 
as provided for by R.S .. 33:1~77.. Be GJI.!K+.1.9.-P..Q, Bulletin 1141, Item 

ii The Appellate Di vision of- the Superior Court of New Jersey, 
when considering this subject in §.:P.or.t.slrl.§.P.:_ 3Q9~ . ..Y.!_J~.l!11-~_y_ and th~ 
pivision__Qf .~l.£2h~fil __ .f3~ra_g..§~.QQg_t±ol, Bulleti_n 1143,. Item 1, 
observed that tt~e agency has not, however, considered that a ''false 
representa~ion i.n writing by the minor" was intended to embrace such 
writin~s as a driver's license, a draft card, or a social security 
card' and ~ffirmed the interp~etation by the Directore 

"I, therefore,:1 reconm1end that the defendant _be found guilty 
of the charge preferred herein9 Defendant has no prior adjudicated 
record.. Under the particular circumstances existing in the instant 
case, I recommend that the defendant 7 s license be suspended for wten 
days instead of the fifteen days (Re Karqasinetz, Bulletin 1141, 
Item 7) usually imposed for the sale of alcoholic beverages to an 
eighteen-year--old minor a.ft~r January 16, 1956.. Re Anlliot.:t;a, 
Bulletin 1163, Item 12 .. " 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 6 _of State Regulation Nop .16.. After carefully 
considering the facts and circumstances hert-:dn, I concur in and 
adopt the findings and recommend.eel conclusions of the Hearer. Henc:e.:i 
I ·shall suspend.defendantVs license for a period of ten days., · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of May 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-66, 
issued by the Board of Commlssioners of the City of Union City 
to Benny's Tavern, Inc .. , 915 Bergenline Avenue, Union City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for a perlod of ten (10) days, 
commencing at 3 a .. m .. , ,June 10, 195?, and terminating at 3 a.m., 
June 20, 1957" 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROrtIBITED HOUR~ IN VIOLATION 
OF EEGULA'l1

ION rw.' .38 - SAIJE DURING PROHIBITED HOUR[) AND FAILURE 110 
HAVE LICENSED PRKMISES CLOSED·I~ VIOLATIU~ OF LOCAL REdULATION -
ACCJ:i:l'TING UHDKlk~ AT OTHEH '.i'HM~ LICENf3ED PHEHISES - LICENS:B.; SUSP.ENDED 
FOH 30 DAYb, .LU:-;t! 5 FUH PLEA. · 

In the Matter of D1scipJ.1nnrv 
Proceedin~s ag0inst · · 

·Samuel Greco, 
s/s Irving Avenue, l 1/2 miles west 

of Morton Avenue 
Deerfield Township 
Po RD l Millville, w~w Jersey 

Holde~·.of Plenary. ~etail.Distribution 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER 

License D-2, issHed by the Township ) 
Committee of the.Township of Deerfield. 
-----------------------------~----------
Samue;t Adler, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appear~ng for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !!Q.!1 vult to charges alleging .that (1) he 
sold dur~ng prohibited hours alcoholic beverages in their origina.l 
containers for off-premises consumption, in ~violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38; (2) he sold during prohibited hours alcoholic 
beverages, in .violation of a local ordinance; (J) he failed to have 
1).is entirE? '.licensed premises closed during prohibited hours, in 

· violatio{l ·-of a local· ordinance, and (4)- he accepted orders for and 
sold alcoholic beve~ages at a plaqe other thari his licensed pr~mises, 
in violation· of R~s. 33:1-2. 

··<·.·The: file· herei!l discloses that at about. 10·:15 A.M •. Sunday 
morning, Aptil 14, 1~57, State Troopers stopped two cars l~avirig the 
v;icini ty of defendant's licensed prein.lses and learned from the drivers 
tha.t one of them· purchased a· quart bottle of beer and the other -a 
4/5 quart of whiskey from a man and a woman who handed the beverages 
to th.em through the back window of a house :wherein the couple reside 
and :in :which- defendant·' s licensed premises are located.. The drivers 
identifie.d th~·. ·couple (uncle and aunt of the licensee herein), and 
.all gave Signe~, .~w6rn statements admitting the aforesaid ~iolati~ns~ 

Defendant ha·s no prior adjudicated record. In addition- to the 
sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, the sale of 
alcoholic beverages· on unlicensed premises constitutes a very serious 
violation. r _sh~ll _·suspend defendant's license for thirty days, less 
five d~ys for the plea entered herein, leaving_a net suspension of 
twenty~five days -(Re Julewicz, Bulletin 1034, Item 8). 

Ac.cordingly, it is~.on this 29th day of May, 1957, 

ORDERED that plen~ry retail distribution licens~ D-2, issued. 
by the 'l1ownship CO'Linni ttee of the Towns~ip of Deerfield to· Samu.el 
Greco, for premises.on s/s Irving Avenue, 1 1/2 miles west.of Morton 
Avenue, Deerfield To:wnship, be and the samE~ is hereby suspended fo:r 
t1·tenty-·five (25) days, commencing at 9 A.M~ June ·6, 1957, and 
terminating. at· th'e exp~ration of the license at midnight June 30, 1957.(' 

WILLIAM HUWE DAVIS 
DIHECl10H 
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7. APPELi,ATE DE.CI 0IUNS - trn~·;so v. i.iINCULl\J. 1-'AHK. 

Jo.seph Russo, trading ) 
as Idle Hour,· 

) 
Appellant, 

) 
v.' 

ON Al-TEAL 
CU~CLUSION~ A~D ORD~R 

) 
·Mayor and Cotmcil of the 
Borough of Lincoln Park, ) 

Respondent. ) 
------------~-------------
Pridmore and Irwin, Esqs., by William P, .. · Westling, Esq ... , ·and· 

August A. Alino,
1 

Esq., Attorneys for the.Appellant .• ,.:. 
Young a~d SeB:rs, Esqs .. , by Harry L. Sears, .. Esq .• ; Attdrne.ys for 

the Respond.en t. 

BY rI'HE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the foll01rdng Report herein·: . 
. ,, . 

"This is an appeal from the actton of the responden·t whereby 
it suspended appellant's license for 161· days.,· effectiv~ .April. 22, 
1957, ·after appellant ... entered a plea of guilty o.r.· a charge alleging . 
that on February 21, 1957 he sold, served. ari(i delivered,·,and a1iowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and delive . .ry ,of alcoholic 
beverages to . an 18-year-old minor. · · 

.. -. 

"Upon the filing of the notice ahd ·peti tton of. the" ap_peal it 
was ordered by the Direct,or that such filing.· s.hall not .stay re- · 
spondentt s order of suspension pending the a:,ppea:l_ .,h.~a~ing ·in· the 
matter. · R.S. 33:1-31. · " 

"Appellant contends that the suspension impos.ed as a' result of 
the guilty plea was excessive, harsh and unwarr~hted ·uncl·.~r the 
circumstances presented· and that it . shoUlci. be reverse·d to the end 

·that a more j'ust, leg.al and equitable penalty be impo,s,ed ·against . 
appellant. . ·. r . 

. . . . . . 0 

"The attorney for appellant did .not press.· for- ,an immediate 
ruling regarding the question of the stay tn. this .case- but .le.rt· 
the determination thereof to the discretion· of ·the" Dlr.ector~ 
The sa~d attorney emphaslzed that hi-s conc.ern on. behaLf of" appellant 
was the severity of the penalty imposed by r~sportd~nt... · 

"Appellan.t testified herein that john·~-..:.,.· ,a. minor,. visited 
his li·censed preinises on three separate occasions;" that .. oh ·the first 
visit during the summer months of 1956 John., when .~;Sk~d·:·by him 
concerning his age, produced a birth certifl,cate wherein 'it was 
disclosed that the person therein mentioned was ·an .. atj.ult.,_; · that . 
based on said .Proof of age, he served· John a glass of, .. be~r.; that 
near the end _of the same summer John again came .into· :f1is,,licensed 
-premises and the third and last occasion was on Fehrua.ry .21., _ 1957 
the date now under consideration, at which time _he :"sqld.·him two 
containers of beer. · 

"John -- testified that on Februar·y ~21, 1957· when ·he visited 
appellant1s licensed premises he was 18 years ~y~g~; th~t he 
purchased two containers of beer at that time,; that during the 
suwmer of 1956 he had visited appe.llant' s establi.s,hmefl..t:,~on two 
occa.sions, on the first vi.sit displc.1ying to ·the a:p,p:ellarit <a birth 
certificate Which he had found "Wherein the C·erti{ied ag-e uf the 
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person there~n referred to was over 21 years~ 

"William P. Cla.rk, Mayor of the municipality wherein the 
appellant's licensed premises are located testified that although 
he did not vo~e in the matter, he was p~esent and participated in 
the deliberation at the meeting when the appellant's license was 
ordered ~uspended for a period of 161 d~ys by the members of the 
council; that he was not pr'ejudiced or biased a.ga:inst the .appellant 
and.when asked during cross-examination :Lf he desired to see the · 

·defendant's 'place closed and out of business' answered 'If it 
continues .to ~perate the way it has ·in the pait and the difficulty 
we had in the past.with the place, presumably the borough would 
b.e ·better without it o' · 

"Appellant's license was.suspended by the Director for thirty­
five days, effective March 18, 1957 and terminated April 22, 1957 • 

. 'the said suspension was imposed· after appellant pleaded non: ... vu1t 
to the sale, service and delivery, directly or indirectly, of 
alcoholic beverages to four minors, two of whom were sixteen 
years of age,· one nineteen y~ars and the other twenty years of age. 
The Director .stated that 'Considering that four minors are involved, 
the quantity of alcoholic beverages sold to and consumed by them, 
and the frequency with which two· of such minors were in defendant's 
premises, I shall ~uspend defendant's li6ense for forty days.' 

·Five days were r~mitted fo~ the plea entered therein; leaving a 
.net suspension of thirty-five days. Re Russo, BuJ_letin 1163, Item 1. 

"The question to be ·decided is whether in view of the 
circums-tances appearing iE the :Ln2.tant case the suspens}on im..:: 
posed by respondent i~ ~xcessive. The suspension imposed in a 
loca.1 discipJ_ln~·iry procec),ding · rr-~:;t::;, in the .first instance., 
i...rJ.thin the sound. d1scrEJtion of tJ1c· Loca.L i.ssuinr; u11th0rity .. 
1.J1l1£:i ·pr,1;··pr ()-1,·' 1·J-1~:.i f'Jj" )"'(.l,..._1-:(·~r t.:). ·r·r·.·(·1'lH'.,.... 1 ... 1Y• .,l(lf~l• f·i.r ':"I l...,ri}·1·:1 i ·+:·v ·1' i.,.·"(l•")~!,f'.).(l . ~.-.. .t' .. _,, I ..... w .. • • • .1 • •• ~ _,; _. _ '··· , .. • ... ...... _ . • f..:- ~ t 11 .... ..J .... ~ •• ,. c.:l • ,1 ii;:_~ J t .. ~ ,,,._ t .· .... ' ... J,_

1
_ ~ -... ••. • 

tw a 1oea1. i~::.sui.np; a.uthortty wLll h0 :·~:par.in;.::.ly exercised and tml}·· 
with the greatest caution .. , Hobin:.::;gIL .. ..Y.:.~_D.~l{fl.I.§, bullet.in 54, 
Item 2. · 

".It is conceded that the suspension imposed is extreme but 
the violation now under consideration and· the previous violation 
we~e serious. Sales of intoxicating liquor in large quantities· 
and with recurring frequency to youngsters of sixteen years, 
eighteen and·nineteen years of age cannot be condoned. The, 
respondent, in fixing the suspension, might properly have 
considered that since no locus poenit~ntiae (i.e., chance to 
repent and amend, and thereafter a. subsequent violation and 
adjudication, Re Blanker, Bulletin 254, Item 6) intervened, it 
cannot h~re be considered. a second offense. In other words there 
must be an adjudication of guilt followed by punishment, and 
then, still unregenerate, a subsequent violation and adjudication. 
Rose v. Bellmawr, 'Bulletin 411, Item 9. 'J'.he respondent, in fixing 
the suspension, was likewise free to consider the fa.ct that 
appellant had made some effort to prevent sales to the ruinor by· 
requesting John for proof of his age on the first occasion of his 
visit to appellant's licensed premiseso It is apparent, however, 
that he did not follow the required procedur~ outlined in 
R.S. 33:i-77 to establish a defense to the charge. 

"In view of the number of minors ·inv.olved in the previous 
violation and their respective ages, the suspension imposed, . 
~lt&ough severe, does not afford a basis £or reversal or even 
modification on this appeal. The plea for mitigation should be 
rriade, if' at all, to respondent, which may gront relief in the event · 
that the mernber-s thereof determine that su.ch actton is advisable. · 
In Re .bi schoff, Bulletin 53, Item 5, the Corruni ssioner pointed out 
that it is within the jurisdiction of the local issuing authority ·· 
to modify a pen~lty previously imposed where the facts warrant it. 
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"I rec0Hw1end that an order be entf~red affirminc ri:~spondent/fs 
action and dismisslng the appeal .. " 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report, pursue.int t61 Rul~ 
14 of State Regulation No. 15, together with writteh argume~t }m 
substant~ation thereof were filed with me by the attorneys for 
the appellant. I have carefully considered the transcript of the 
testimony herein, together with the Hearer's Report and the 1 ~ 
exceptions· thereto file-d by appellant, and I concur in and. ~dop.t 
·the r·ecommended conclusions of the Hearer.. I shall affirm the 
re·spondent.' s action.. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of June 1957, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the sari1e is 
hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. · 

WILLIAM: HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CUNDUCTING.13USINESS AS A NUISANCE 
PRIOH RECORD OF PHEDECESSOR IN HiTERES'.11 

·- LICENSE SUS.PENDED 
FOR 240 DAYSo 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Marion Manzo 
t/a The,Casino 
6 Bank Street 
Paterson, J~., J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License G-124, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 

.city of Paterson. 
---------------------------------------
Marion ·Manzo, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., Appea.ring for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vul_t to the following charge; 

"On February 6, 7, ~' 9, April 3, 12 and 13, 1957 
and-.. on diver~; days prior thereto, ·you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of busin~ss 
to be conducted in such manner .as to become a nulsance 

· in that you allowed, permitted and suffered male 
, impersonators and persons who.appeared to be homo--

sexuals in-and upon your·licensed premises on all such 
occasions; allowed, .permitted and suffered male im~ 
personators ··and p_ersons who appeared _to be homosexuals 
to frequent and congregate in and upon your licensed 
~remises on all such occasions; allowed, permitted and 
suffeied a female patron to make overtures to and ~rrange­
rn.en ts with.a male patron in and upon your licensed pre.mises 
on~February 6 and 7, 1957, for the purpose of illicit. 
se10.1·a.l intercourse; al.Lowed, perini tted and suffered the 
sa~e and service to and the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by persons actually or apparer1tly intoxicated. 
in ancl upon your -Licensed prernlses on F'eln.·twry 6_, 7> 
April 3, .L~.~ und _LJ, 195'7; .aJ.J.oHec1, pP-rm:Ltted and suffered 
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lewdness and immoral acflvity and foul, filthy and obscene 
lringuage and conduct in and upon your licensed premis~s 
on all the above sta.tetl specific dates; and otherwise 
conducted your.place of business on all the above stated 
occasions in a manner offensive to common de.cency and 

PAGE J~5. 

public morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State R.egulation .No. 20." 

Briefly stated, the facts set forth in the file disclose that 
on the dates alleged in the charge ABC agents visited defendant's li-

. censed premises -wherein they observed seve·ral female. patrons whose 
mannish attire, mannerisms and display of affection towards one 
another confirmed the bartender's characterization that they were 
lesbians. The a.gents further observed intoxicated persons being 
served alcoholic beverages, heard male and female habitues indulge 

·in salacious remarks, recognized a known homosexual on the'premises· 
and were informed by the bartender that ·two female loiterers, whom 
he importuned to join them, were ·"hustlers" out for dr:lnks who, "when 
they are in here business picks up real good." 1l 1he file further 
discloses that one of the agents was invi~ed by a female patron to 
"stop .around some night along*1~*we' 11 have some fun." · 

It is deemed unnecessary to detail .th~ unseemly con.duct 
and the foul· and obscene language indulged in. by many of ·the 
patrons on the licensed premises- in the presence of the bartender 
and obviously acquiesced in by Albert Manzo, husband and employee 
of the licensee, since no useful purpose would. be. served thereby. 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. However, when· 
her immediate predecessor and employee, Albert Manzo (her. husbapd), 
held. the license 'it was suspended for eight days by the local. 
issuing authority, effective uctober 2, 1950, ·ror sales to minors; 
and, effective January 31, 1955, it was suspended for 180 days by 
me for violations ·substantially similar to those charged· herein. 
Re Hahzo, Bulletin 1050, Item l. 

In mitigation.of the penalty to be imposed herein defendant 
represents that she was absertt from her licensed premises for ~ 
-long period of time due to her attendance on an indisposed. relative 
and she has submitted· a nuruber of letters from professional and . 
lay persons extolling her character, integrity and reputation .. 

A licens·ee who, as here, absents her.self from the· licensed 
premises cannot escape the consequences of the above related · 
incidents on her.licensed premises. She, as the wife of Albert 
Manzo, - undoubtedly was fanliliar with the facts and my conclusions 
in Re Han,?_Q,, supra, yet she fail~d to heed my admoni tiori. to her. 
husband that TH( 1~ * defendant w111· be well advised to see to it 
that no further vio~ations occur upon his licensed.premises whether 
he is present or not" and that I intend to impose· heavier penalties 
for future violations of the type cha!ged therein. 

Since defendant's predecessor· in interest has a record of 
suspension &nd continued as an emp+oyee of .the licensee herein, 
such record wiil be considered in arriving ~the proper_penalty 
to he imposed in the instant case.. Re P!_Q.J;l~~:r:_Tay~rn, Inc., 
Bulletin 988, Item 11; Re_~}}_er1_in, Bulletin 992, Item 4; · 
Re H!'ycenko, Bulleti!l 994, Item 9; Re Ne¥_'£Q.~"'l_l __ ±:?.;.Y..~rn, Inc., 
Bulletin 1055, Item 2. 

It has long been established that the unholy union of vice 
and liquor cannot and wi.Ll not be tolerated on .licensed premises. 
The· public .i·s entitled to be. protected from the sordid activities 
which were permitted without compunctlon by both the licensee and 
her predecessor~ However, since the evidence is insufficient to 
show that the licensee's ernp.Loyees participated in the alleged 
overtures by a female patron to ene;age in il.Licit sexual relations 
wi t.h a m&le patron and considerinr; the. mi tigat:ing circumstances 

,/ 
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appearing her~in, I_=shal~ suspend defendant's license for a peri~d 
of two ~undred_and forty days& -

Accordingly, it is, on this 14tl1 day of June 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L.icense C-12lr, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson 
to Marion Manzo, t/a The.Casino, 6 Bank Street, P~terson, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its ter~, effective 
at 3 a.m .. , ~une 24, 1957; and-it is further 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to this licensee or to 
any other person for th~ premises in question for the 1951-58 
licensing year, such ·11cense shall be under suspension until 3 -a,.m.,. 
February l9,-:l?5~~ 


